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LONDDN BOROUGH

MEETING
GROUP LEADERS PANEL

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 20TH OCTOBER, 2014
AT 5.00 PM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX

TO: MEMBERS OF GROUP LEADERS PANEL (Quorum 3}

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius
Vice Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillors

Alison Moore Barry Rawlings

Joan Scannell
Independent Persons

Tanya Ossack
Stephen Ross

Substitute Members

Claire Farrier John Marshall

Geof Cooke Anthony Finn

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Nathan -~ Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Andrew Nathan 020 8359 7029;
andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8350 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1. Appointment of Chairman
2. Minutes of last meeting 1-4
3. Absence of Members (If any)
4. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non ﬂ
Pecuniary Interests (If any)
5, Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)
L6. : Delegations Report 5-8
7. Decision on whether to exclude the public and the press

Papers for this item have not been made available in accordance
with Section 1008 (1) and (2) of the Local Government Act 1972
as the matters yet fo be discussed involved the likely disclosure of
exempt information. It was for the Panel to decide whether the
public and press should be excluded for consideration of the item
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined under Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972,

8. Case 003/14 9-48

9. Any other Item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew Nathan
020 8359 7029; andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

if the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do $0, you must leave the
F building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.




You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do sa.




Decisions of the Group Leaders Panel

.3 September2014. .. . . e

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 2

Councillor Richard Cornelius {Chairman)
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Counciilor Alison Moore Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Also in attendance

Tanya Ossack (independent Person)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Joan Scannell

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Group Leaders Panel held on 11 March 2014 were
agreed as a correct record.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joan Scannell, for whom Councillor
John Marshall was substituting.

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (iF ANY)

Councillor Marshall declared a non-pecuniary interest on agenda item as a Council-
appointed Director of Barnet Homes for part of the period covered by the case but
remained in the room and participated in the discussion.

Councillor Cornelius declared a non-pecuniary interest on agenda item 7 as the Cabinet
Member for Housing for part of the period covered by the case but remained in the room
and participated in the discussion.

Councillor Moore wished it to be placed on record that she was uncomfortable with the
Chairman continuing to chair the Panel for consideration of Case 002/14 on the grounds
of previously reported comments by him. Councillor Comelius feported that he had
considered what comments he had made and was satisfied that there was no
predetermination, and continued to chair the Panel,




REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
There was no report.
DELEGATIONS REPORT

The Monitoring Officer introduced her report summarising the number of Member
complaints received since the last Group Leaders Panel and the decisions made by her,

She clarified that at para 1.1 the three complaints received related to separate
Co%ncillors. The date in para 1.2, 2" bullet point should have read ‘16® June’ and not
“16™ July’. :

RESOLVED-

That the Group Leaders Panel note the delegations used to reject any formal complaints
made under the member Code of Conduct during the period from 11" March 2014 to the

3" September 2014,
DECISION ON WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS

Papers for this item had not been made available in accordance with Section 1008 (1)
and (2) of the Local Government Act 1972 as the matters yet to be discussed involved
the likely disclosure of exempt information. It was for the panel fo decide whether the
public and press should be excluded for consideration of this item. The Councillor who
was the subject of the complaint consented to the matter being held in open session.

RESOLVED-
That case 002/14 be held in public session, save for the Panel going into closed session
for consideration of legal advice befare reconvening, as the public inferest in disclosing
the information outweighs the public interest in maintaining the exemption.

CASE 002/14

The Panel considered the report as presented by the invéstigating Officer appointed by
the Monitoring Officer which set out details of the complaint.

The Panel had the opportunity to ask questions of the investigating Officer, hear from the
fndependent Person and the member who was the subject of the complaint, The subject
member did not wish to make any further comment other than what had been presented
in the investigator's report. The complainant was not in attendance.

The Panel went into closed session to receive legal advice and to consider the evidence.
Following their deliberations, they reconvened in public to provide their verdict.

RESOLVED-

(i) That there was no breach of the Member Code of Conduct in respect of the allegation
of ‘improper use of his position as a Councillor in dealings with Council officers; misuse
of public office and acting in breach of paragraphs 1(8), 4 and 5 of the Code’.

2 2




VOTING: For 5, Against 0

(u) !That there was no breach of the Member Code of Conduct in respect of declaration of
interests at each of the meetings in the schedule below:

Council, 2 March 2010
VOTING:For 3, Against 2

Council, 1 March 2011
VOTING:For 3, Against 2

Council, 8 March 2012
VOTING:For 3, Against 2

Coungil, 5 March 2013
VOTING: For 5, Against 0

Council, 4 March 2014
VOTING: For 5, Against 0

Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 July 2010
VOTING: For 2, Against 2 {motion carried on Chairman’s casting vote)

Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Comimittee, 16 December 2010
VOTING: For 2, Against 2 (motion carried on Chairman’s casting vote)

Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 Januvary 2012
VOTING: For 2, Against 2 (motion carried on Chairman’s casting vote)

Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 January 2014
VOTING: For 4, Against 0

Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 May 2013
VOTING: For 2, Against 2 (motion carried on Chairman's casting vote)

(iii} That the Panel request Group Leaders to remind Members of their Group to seek
suitable advice regarding when they are acting as a Councillor and when they are acting
in a private capacity;

(iv) That the Panel request Group Leaders to remind Members of their legal and
constitutional obligations in respect of declaration of interests to uphold high standards of
public accountability; and that training be arranged by Officers for Members, to include
examples of what constitutes and does not constitute an interest.

ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

There were none.

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm
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AGENDA ITEM
Group Leaders Panel

20 October 2014

Delegations Report

Deputy Monitoring Officer

None

Public

Enclosures

None

Officer Contact Details

Jessica Farmer, Deputy Monitoring Officer ,
Jessica farmer@harrow.gov.uk, 0208 424 1889

Summary

This report summarises for Members the number of Member complaints received since the
last Group Leaders Panel and the decisions made by the Deputy Monitoring officer.

Recommendations

1. That the Group Leaders Panel notes the delegations used to reject any formal
complaints made under the Member Code of Conduct during the period from 3
Septemher 2014 to 20 QOctoher 2014.




1.1

1.2

2.1

3.
3.1
4,
4.1
&,

5.1

5.2

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

Since the last report fo the Group Leaders Panel on the 3 September 2014,
there has been one complaint considered in relation to the conduct of a
Councillor.

The complaint was received on 14 August 2014. After consultation with the
independent person the Deputy Monitoring Officer decided under paragraph
a(i) of Appendix 2 of the Member's Code of Conduct that the complaint should

not go through to a formal process and was formally rejected. The
complainant and the subject Member have been informed of the decision.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

This information report is a requirement of the Constitution. There is a
requirement to report such decisions to the next Group Leaders Panel.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
Not applicable.

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

Not applicable.

IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The Members Code of Conduct provides the standards of behaviour for

those holding a public office and is a necessary requirement of any system
of governance. Good governance is essential to delivery of all Council
priorities,

Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT,
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 Time spent by the Deputy Monitoring Officer.

53

Legal and Constitutional References

9.3.1 The Members’' Code of Conduct provides for complaints to be rejected

without going through a formal process following consultation with the
Independent Person. On 5 November 2013 Council agreed an amendment
to the Code of Conduct that any such rejected complaint will be formally
reported to the next appropriate meeting of the Group Leaders Panel.

5.3.2 The Localism Act 2011 section 27 (1) requires that a local authority must

promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-
opted members of the authority,




g

5.3.4

Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 subsection (6)(a) and (b) requires that

a relevant authority has arrangements under which allegations can be
investigated, and has arrangements under which decisions on allegations
can be made.

Under section 28 (7)(a) of the Localism Act requires that the authority must
put into place arrangements for the appointment by the authority of at least
one independent person whose views are to be sought, and taken into
account, by the authority before it makes a decision on an allegation that it
has decided to investigate.

5.4 Risk Management

54.1

By having the Group Leaders Panel receive reports on a regular basis
regarding complaints received under the Members Code of Conduct
provides oversight of Member complaints.

5.5 Equalities and Diversity

5.5.1

This report is a factual report based on a requirement as stipulated in the
Constitution. As a result of this report there are no differential outcomes
expected for those with protected characteristics. An equalities impact
assessment has not been considered necessary.

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 Consultation is required with an Independent Person before a decision is
taken to reject a complaint.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1  None.
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NOT FOR PUBLICATION

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of PartSitaisiARdsicomplaint against Clir McGuirk
of the Local Government Act 1972,

1.

| havé been asked by the Momtormg Officer of the London Borough ef Bamet
Maryellen Salter to investigate a complaint under the authority’s Members’' Code o o
Gonduct by a member of the public against Councillor Katherine: M!“@EIN rﬁ\é = M ’3: ‘

complaint is dated 20 July 2014 and the complainant has asked trJ remam
anonymous. : S

According to the Members’ Code of Conduct the report is to comorl 6 of purely faa,tuai
findings without any conclusion being drawn as to whethel ortiot a breach of thfs
Code has taken place. : : e

The complaint

The complaint is set out below:

“Please accept this as a formal complaint from myself, 8- member of the puohc regarding Clir
Kathy McGuirk breaching the Members’ Code.of Gondct when she inappropriately voted at
this year's full council meeting which set couricil tax and the badget | refer you to a statement
issued by the police on 21 May 2014 which staies “after a thorougn investigation into the
allegation of a breach of Section 106 Local Government Finance Act 1992 it was decided by
police in Barnet that, althotigh a technical breack:. had occurred it was not in the public
interest to progress the matter further” . B

“The police may belisve, quite rightly, that lt wouid be a'waste of thelr resources to pursue the
matter further but given they confirmed that Gilr MeGuirk did breach the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, | believe the Councﬁ dself colifd. ana ehould take action in the public
interest. - :

“By not declaring at the budget settmg meetlng that she was in arrears with council tax
payments and had receivad a summang; and by participating {voting on council tax) while that
situation continued, Cliy- Mc(:utrk broks the following sections of the Members’ Code”"

The complainant | refers to 4 sectlor's of the Code but states that as s/he is unfamiliar
with the Code there may be other breaches.

The Code

Itis for the uroup Leaders’ Pam:I to determine whether there has been a breach of
the Code and if so, which clauses have been transgressed. However, for information
only, I'set aut beiow those sections of the Code as referred to by the complainant and
in hlsihe\r W()Fdo n

(&) "Secti'\n 1 gﬁ) Her ac;:ons undermmed public confidence in the authority and they breach
‘the prmczpies of opennass and honesty.

(b) Section 7 pafa (a); The police have confirmed a technical breach, Clir McGuirk acted

unlawfidly.

(' Section 8.2: Given Clir McGuirk's experience, she knows the requirement regarding

councillors being up to date with council tax yet did not seek advice from the Monitoring
Ofﬁcer '

{d). Section 1(5 4 ‘Other interests”: Clir McGuirk did not declare her situation with regards to

councn tay ‘at the meeting.”

7 EBAC-BS012-014358 / 01071070 Page 1 of 5@
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The Law
“6."Under section 106 Local Govemment Finance Act 1992 (the 1992 Aéf) where council
tax has become payable and has remained unpaid for at least two months a ‘Member
shall (at the council {ax setting) meeting and as soon as practlcable after its”

commencement disclose the fact s106 applies to her and shall no‘t vote on any -
questions with respect to the matter.

7. Section 2 of Schedule 2 of the 1992 Act provides that any nferche to fhe Iaabie .
person is a reference to a person who is solely liable to pay to~an authonty, iy re.-,pect
of a particular dwelling, an amount in respect of council tax for a ﬁnanciql year-and
includes, unless the context otherwise requires, a refAre nce to a person. who in the
opinion of the authority will be so liable.

8. Under regulation 18(1) Council Tax (Admmlstrat:on and Entcrcement) Regulations
(The Regulations) for each financial year a bllllng authortty shalt serve a notice in
writing on every liable person. .

9. Under reguiation 20 of The Regulations t"\e person will b@ Ilab!e to pay the council tax
to which the notice relates on every day aftn.r the issue of the notice.

10. Under regulation 57 failure to pay can lead, to the Council i isqulng a summons for a
liability order in the magistrates court. Any matter whmh cpuld be the subject of an
appeal cannot be raised in liability orfier proceec. 1S,

11.The appeal process is under gaction 16 of the 19"2 Act. This provides for an internal
grievance and then an appeal 16 the Valuation Tribuhal. Neither stays the liability to
pay the council tax pendi rng the rewewzappeai

12.Failure to comply with s1 06 is an mffrance hable on summary conviction to a fine unless
the Member can prove that m'he dlfli not know that the section applied to him at the
time of the meetmg

The facts

13. The matter reletes to wncthe. Clir McGuirk was entitled to claim a 25% student
disregard on her council tax as ”was in full time education.

14.She had been |eceN|ng the disregard for a number of years and was written to on 11
April 2013 asking her to t,ompiete a form to show that she was still entitled to the

dtsregard

15.Cilr. McGt."ff replled adwqmg that (R was in full time education. She
Provided no other informiation and she did not provide the student certificate from QP
educational establishment verifying certain information as required. The
reply wasi recewed on 1 May 2013.

16 A etudent dlsrount application form was sent to Cllr McGuirk on 16 May 2013. This
was followea hy a reminder dated 15 July 2013 advising that unless the required
. ceruﬁcau, was provided within 14 days, the student disregard would be removed from
- 12 Matich 2ﬁ10 Both documents were correctly addressed. Clir McGuirk has
' mrurmed me that she did not receive these.

EBAC-B3012-014358 / 01071070 Pags 2 of 5 )
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17.Clir McGuirk pays her council tax by direct debit. When she failed to prov.de *he

required information, the student disregard was removed and she was gent a revrsed
bill for the (then) current year 2013/14 with a new direct debit 1nstalment plan -She

" paid this' and as a consequence was not in arrears for the year 2013!14 “However
there were still the arrears for the years 2009/10 — 2012/13 mcluswe whrch arese due
to the removal of the disregard. S . L

18.0n 16 September 2013 council tax demand notices were sent for the perrod 12 March
2010 to 31 March 2013. They were as follows: : R, K

for 2009/10

for 2010/11
or 2011/12
for 2012/13

(
(

(c

19.0n 7 Gctober 2013 Clir McGuirk wrote to the Ceﬁpéii staﬁﬁg that

“All the refevant documents in reference % education weré Provided before the
outsourcing of this service. If you are unable t¢ locite this information you need to look at
how your office runs. | can request clarification, from (X estabherrment {redacted) if required
but suggest you hold off any action for now. I know other parents who have received similar

treatment and they have raised their concems W|th their iocal e!ected representatives.”

20.This letter was copied to the Chief E: xecutw\ The reqwred mformatronlcert:fscate was
not provided and a further request was made in wntlng on18 October 2013 by the
Council for Clir McGuirk to prowde the etudent certificate

21.0n 18 November 2013 the Courmli re’rhed to tbe letter October 2013 and again
asked for the student certrf'caie confirmi _ status with dates and
duration. ‘ O

22.Cllr McGuirk replied to thrc on24 November 2013 stating that she was enclosing
documentation. Nofhmg was encieeed The letter is date stamped as being received
on 10 December 2013 : :

.J

.\

24.0n 11 December 2013, the Councrl replied to the letter dated 24 November but
received on 10 Decemper stating that the required certificate had not been attached

and set out the .nformation required.

25.ClIr McGurrk forwarded to :the Council an email dated 30 January 2014 sent to her
frorn the Education Coordinator where #d been a

. student. However again it did not'con arnt e required ofiicial student certificate. The
;_,.I:ducatronal Coordinator said that she would put the required information on headed
' paper and send rt to Cllr McGuirk. It is not clear whether this was done.

:ﬁ On 6 Februar fne Council sent an email to Clir McGuirk informing her that in order fo
L charegav# for council tax purposes for the relevant d, she had to
.. suppiy.a copy of the student council tax certificates fromﬂ educational

eetgbhshr“\ent

" EBAGC-BS012-014358 / 01074070 Page 3 0f 54 4
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27.0n 7 February 2014 the Council received a letter from &l NNER dated 31 am'ia;y» ]

2014... On 10 February 2014 the Council replied to Clir McGuirk stating thatweee
? did not meet the criteria of being a full time student and. Ct]r Mcm:ufrk was -
advised of her right to appeal. ‘ .

28.0n 13 February 2014, the Monitoring Officer wrote a letter to ali Members of the ,
Council reminding them of section 108 Local Government Finande Act. /If they were in
two months or more arrears with payment of councif tax they héd to disclose as soon
as practicable after the start of the meeting that this section applted fo them and then
not vote on any question in respect of council tax. Members Were informed that-this
applied to the Cabinet meeting on 25 February and the’ fud Council meetmg on 4
March. (Appendix A) : ,

29.0n the same day 13 February 2014 Clir McGunrk ﬂmailed to +he Councd (copied to
the Chief Executive) stating that : o -

“This is just a quick email to say t will be appealing your decision.......| Wli‘ be putting this
formally in writing and will contact X educatlond! Eatablrshmentcs accordmgly !

No appeal was ever received. Cilr McGLurk adwses me that her written appeal was
logged on 25 February but at the time of: wr.tmg has not pmwded me with a copy of
the appeal. ‘

30.“The Head of Governance Andrew Nathan wrotb to Clir w‘icGu:rk on 25 February 2014
referrin letter of 13 February; informing her that she had a balance outstanding
of oveﬂand that if this was not clesred by-the Council meeting, she would
need to re as soon as praunc,able after the start of the meeting that 106 applied

to her and that she would riot be votmg on c.ny questron with respect to the council
tax. (Appendix B) : ;

31.0n 27 February 2014foliow3ng a teiephone conversation between the Education
Coordinator of and the local authority, the Education Coordinator sent
an email to the Co(indil with an attachéd. letter on headed notepaper providing
information about the student’s coursé and hours of attendance. There is no written
response to thla ST

32.At the Councr] meetmg on 4 Marm 2014, Clir McGuirk did not make a declaration that
5106 appllcu amd she voted on both the budget and the alternative Labour budget.

33.0n thp same day, 4 March 2014 (received 11 March) there is a document from Clir
McGuirk not addressed: to' a particular person or organisation guestioning what action
was bemb fakep in relation to the letter of 27 February fromHThis
decument was set to the Local Taxation Office PO Box in Northampton and is date
stemped by them. This was confirmed by computer records. This document is
actachec‘ at Appendix C and contains the letter referred to in para 31.

34 1 am, mformed by the Council that there then followed telephone calls with the X
. nducaaona! establishment to verify information. The matter was reviewed and the
disccunt awarded on 27 March 2014 and a confirmatory letter was sent to Clir
Mmmrk Her council tax account was credited with the discount at 16:44:24 on 27
March Thi‘} was as follows:

o 2009/10
e or 2010/11
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{c or 201112
(d for 2012/13

35, Thiswasapaperexerc:se | However as CEirMcGutrk had paid her éqgfhcil_‘_tax infull
for 2013/14 she was entitled to a credit of - and this was set against heor
account against her 2014/15 hill. S T T

36. The matter was referred to the police on 8 April 2014 who repiigeddon 16M&y statiﬁg N
the following:

“The facts of the matter have now been reviewed. The loca)-authority were rc'érre‘ct__,-i’n referring
this matter to the police for further investigation. Due to the fact that on the #th Marcgh the local
authority had not formally discharged the arrears, there was atechnical breach uf.&.106 Local
Government Act 1992. Clir McGuirk had recsived an erhaif fromi on the 27th
February stating that they had spoken to the taxation-office at the lotal authority and the
matter resolved. It was, therefore, her belief that as the matter had been resolved, she was
not in breach by attending the meeting and voting. ClirMcGuirk did admit in‘interview that with
hind sight she should have censidered not attending.the ‘meeting or declaring the disputed
arrears as the local authority had not formatlly-discharged the airears. However, due to the
circumstances a decision has been made that in this instance'it is.not in the public interest to
progress this matter any further.” oo .

Ciir McGuirk’s comments

37.1 asked Cilr McGuirk a series of questions about her.ceuncil tax. The questions and
her reply either directly or via her solicitors Steel and Shamash are attached at
Appendix D together with subsequént correspondence. Clir McGuirk's position is that
she was never in arrears with hér ceuficil tax. "~

38.1 attach at Appendix E, CHr,-iithuir__k"s cbsﬁmé_hts’ on the draft report | sent her asking
for factual inaccuracies.. - o ‘

9.1 checked with the Moriitoring Officer regarding the point made in Steel and
Shamash's letter of +1 August regarding the information given to party leaders. The
Monitoring Officer confirmed that it was-not the case that the leaders were informed
on the day of the budaget setting meeting that no councillor was in arrears with their
council tax. Further ClirMcGuirk confirmed that she did not have a conversation with
the Labour Group Leader prier to'the budget setting meeting regarding her council tax.

40. Finaliy_,:'r@éfefénéé is made Clir McGuirk's email to me of 3 September 2014 (Appendix

D) offeririg to provide mé with certain papers. These were received on 17 September
and do not alter the faciyal position as detailed in this report.

Linda Cohen
17 September 2014

. EHAG-BS012-014358 61071070 Page 5 of 513
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By virtus of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972,

APPENDIX A

Letter of 13 February 2014 from the Monitoring Officer to all counc;l!ofs remmdlng them of

s108 Local Government Finance Act 1992

. EBAG-BS012.014358 / 01101513
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Assurancémiec—tér
Assurance Group . g
Buliding 4, North London Buslness Park
Oaklelgh Road South 7 SR
London N11 1NP - . s
To : All Members of the Council - tel: 020 5359 3167 . A o

O
N

o-mail. maryellen salter@biarnet gov.uk-
date: 13" Fébruary 2014 . - -
ourref, - - o

Council Tax Setting, administration and enforgaﬁjsiif"‘ ‘
In accordance with the usual pfactice, | am writif‘ng;tb remind Meﬁ%hérs of certain legislative
requitements relating to Members when voling on gssues telating to Gouncit-Tax, .

Section 106 of the Local Government Finance A’t:t 1892 prohibits ﬁerhbars from voting on
Council Tax setting, aliministration and enforcenient if they are two fonths or more in

arrears with payment of Couneit Tax (or Gggﬁmunity Chiargé for periods before 1 April 1993).

Members must as soon as practicable after the aoi*'rimencément of the meeting disclose the

'fact that this section appliesto them ahd“shg_ﬂ not vatg on any question with respectto the

Council:Tax,

mestitigs of Cabinetand Full Council of 25 _,-."-'ebrua:ygsid March respectively, where the

Membeérs are asked to bear the;éé_,.;ihovisior&a in mind, partici\ﬂariy in conhection with both thé
Council Tax will be discussed.. ™. ‘

At the Cabinet mesfing, wﬁé:rie Cébinaf is :m'aking any recommendation, resolution or other
decision which rmight affect the making of t_h'e(:_ouncil Tax calculation, 5106 will apply.

If you have any queri,eé in telation to this pleasa contact me directly.
Yours sincerely,

Maryellen Saiter, L
Assurance Director” .~ D ’ .

Vi,

A
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Nathan, Andrew
E——— "

From: Nathan, Andrew e
Sent: 25 February 2014 16:33 .

To: McGuirk, Clir Kathy . I S

Cet ) Salter, Maryellan; Lugangira, Maria -
Subject: Council 4 March- budget and Councif Tax setting ..~ 7 - \ -~

Dear Counclllor McGulrk

The Menitoring Officer wrote to all members on 13 February re_minding'théqx- of reievant legislation in respéct of
budget setting, specifically Sectloh 106 of the Local Governrhent Finance Act 1992 whigh prohibits Members from
voting on Councli Tax setting, administration and énforcement If thay are,two months.of mure In arrears with
payment of Council Tax, e T

~ to this you have a balance outstanding of ove

I am wilting fo give you notice that Revenues w offa sci;.e&qlg of niembers current payménts, and according

Should this not be cleared by the Council meeting on Tuesday, you would therefara né,ed to deciars as soon as
practicabie after the start of thie meeting that this section applies.to you and that therefore you will ot be voting on
any question with respact to the Councll Tax. - N

Andrew

Andrew Nathan
Head of Governance
'ﬁs"s‘urance Group 7 _ :
Lowtton Borough of Bamet, North Lo:iﬂiqn‘Business Péﬂﬁ@aﬁp_ﬁh Road Sauth, London Ni1 INP
Tel: 120 8359 7020 P N
Barnet Online; m,ba[ngt.ggﬁ.zii

ﬁ please considgr‘iﬁg.emrinximant - do you really nesd to print this email? p
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NOT FOR PUBLICATION

By virtue of paragraph{s} 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972,

APPENDIX C

Note to council dated 4 March 2014 from Clir McGuirk querying whé}--ﬁ:as ha—ﬁpéhing with her
appeal against the removal of the student disregard. oS

Page 8 of 44 g
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: Sean Turmnbul . R
e B8ITIEE Counoil . _y S
Lacal Taxation
1] <
———horhamplon -
NN3 DA . .

m
eaguasquaskemabeu&thmmbamﬁha%%ed—dmg—lhw

programmes, which Hcomgieted in July 2013~ [ can confirm fiat o would have been
angaged in, @ studles forfar In axcass, ‘o avarage; o the .21hours per week needad to. quamy
Weﬁnmmmmenmtnﬁmmwammmmeﬂﬁy thver{iva-#

»—-M&Gukk).in.heLMmmeEﬁhmaa_w a0 vy iaony ta sonflom that aach and
pvery one of% atudy progsammes har:i ar attendanca requirement wal| JIn excess of 24
WHBKE SCHOQTHC VBAF,

LU

If you require any furthsr mfﬂ'madan from me p:ease do not hesitate to get in touch,

K
¥ uultfsmay
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Putling the Community First LGHRSN BORGUGH

Revenues Service .
Councii Tax Callection

Mrs Katherine Mcguirk PO Box 958

3 Milbrook Gourt : Northampton '

18 Hampstead Way NN3 ODA S

wondon’ ' contact 8 anTr bul

: - 8ean Turnbul

NWIT 7 tol: . D208355°2608 - .
email: . local taxation@narnel.gov.uk
fax: © 0870 889 5487 - -
date: 7 7 .10 Fabruary 2014
our reference: CTX/45450025/A
your reference:; e
typetalk-available

- Dear Mrs Moguirk T el s

Re Claim for-Student Refief - 3 Milbrook Gourt 1 Hampstead Wy, London, NW11 7.
| refer to your recent claim for a student disregard regardfnh
A from councif tax, A a

- I

From the Information provided, | do ndi*eéﬁs’idqr théi“ meets the ¢riteria ag
required by current Councli Tax legisfation ‘and thetefors, | am unable to give you the

26% discount regarding vour counch tax account. e

o

For your Information, the requ.irér_né'm of the !egis!atioh isas follows:-

Full-time students are defined in The Coundll Tax (Discount Disregards) Order 1592
(51 1982/548) which came info force on 4 April 1893, The conditions, which a person will
have to fulfll in order to(q’u;_a.}lfy'as. a full time student, are as follows:

.

a  The pérsdn- must be enrolied with a relevant Educational Establishment
for thie pitinose of attending a full time course of edtication; and

b} Tﬁe*ﬁerson must haﬂ)é*begun the course and must not have reached a

- stage where he or she has completed it, abandoned it or is no lenger
~ permitted to attend it; and

c;j' . The pers: ,nm'l‘js,t\ possess a cartificate issued by the Certification Officer for
. . the'Educational Establishment, confinming that he or she is a full time
- studsnt,
é,‘fq_!fﬁme course s deﬁngd'és one;
a) ' Which lasts for at least one whole academic or calendar year, as
Aappropriate;” . .

Lo ) V}!ﬁig’r‘i the student is normally required to attend for at least 24 weeks
- in"each'whidle academic of calendar year of the course; and
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By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 124
of the Local Government Act 1972,

APPENDIX D

Correspondence between the author of this report and Cilr McGui‘rkﬁaﬁd her.solicitors Sieel
and Shamash T S

- EBAC-BS012-014368 / 01101513 Page 4ot 4 5




NOT FOR PUBLICATION AL AU D D

Linda Cohen

From: Linda Cohen

Sent; 01 August 2014 12:54

To: 'clfr.K.McGuirk@bamet.gov.uk' EE
Subject: FW: Standards compflaint (REF: EBAC-BSOIZ»OMBS&)’ L

From: Linda Gohen

Sent: 01 August 2014 12:53

Ta: ‘katherine.McGuirk@parliament.uk'

Cc: 'clfr.K.MGuirk@barnet.gov.uk‘

Subject: Standards complaint (REF: EBAC-BSO12-014853} T

Dear Councilior

Maryellen Salter wrote to you yesterday advising‘ybu‘,;hat | have been appointed to investigate the
standards complaint against you, a copy of wh_Igb_ was ‘s-enj t‘o-ygu on 21 July.,

I'shall be gratefyl if you would answeg,.ihe’followingj.q.uesﬁqqé by 8 August at the latest:

1. Do you admit that you knew that at thé"time of the budget setting meeting on 4 March 2014 that you

¥

were more than 2 months in atresrs with paymehf'bt_yéfiar council tax?
2. Do you admit that your ;néd"e no declaration in respect of the arrears at the meeting?

3. Do you admit that yéil' voted at the me._gﬁhg, in relation to sefting the council tax contrary {o the advice
given to you by the Menitoring Officer in an Ali-Members Jetter dated 13 February and entitled “‘Council Tax

Setting, administra_tién_ai':ci‘enforcgment; and by Andrew Nathan in an email fo you of 25 February.

4. if you do nqi a,amit aqy"éif_jhe*abé‘\fe 3 matters please explain why you do not admit them.

5. Did you at aﬁﬁiﬁié'lg.efbre the meeiing seek advice from the Monitoring Officer regarding whether you
should vote.at the méeting? [ so wheri and what was said?

¢
A

Finally, do you! héi{e"énything' else to say in relation to the allegation.

ook forward to' hearliig from you,
 Yours éin{;ere_ly"--.,,_*

Linda Cohen
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Senior Lawyer & Team Leader - Employment & Governance

- HBPublichaw. ... ...
Providing services to Harrow & Barnet Councils

Harrow Council, PO Box 2, Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2UH
DX 30450 HARROW 3
Internal Ext: x2289

Direct Line: 020 8424 1289
Fax: 020 8424 1557

Emai: linda.cohen@garrow. gov.uk <mailto:linda.cohen @hatrow.qo

Document: EBAC-BS012-014358/01069001 '

V. s

Information in this message is confidential and may be legally privileged. if ﬁbu-.a_té not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and please delete the message from your system imimediately.

Service by emall is not accepted unless otherwise agreed betikééﬁ the patties,

Please consider the snvironment - do you really need th print this emajl? "
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Ms Linda Cohen
Senlor Lawyer and Team Leader
Employment & Governance

< 13 Baylis Ropd
Waterlo -

. “London 881 7A4
"+ DX 36503 Lambeth

Telephshe: 020 7503 399
Emergency Arrest Line
(7073 489440

. Fax: 000 7803 2000

OurRef. FGR/BSL/ 37597-0060

Your Ref:
11 August 2014

Dear Ms Cohen
Re: Counciilor McGuirk

We act for the Assoclation of Labour Counclllors and have been
approached by Coungillor MeGuiirk of Barnat _Qaungil"%;assistance. We
have een shown a copy of the complaint which has béen made against
her by Myles Longfisid and have.been informed that you are conducting

an investigation into the compiaint. .. 7

From the outset, we an:é"oiil_!ged to exprééﬁn@pﬁ ‘concern that this matter
was refarred for formal investigation, because Myles Longfieid makes no
secret of his intentiong and that this is a “fit-for-tat”, political complaint.

Mr Longfield states'hr is complaining because

"Labour are making a mountain out of § molehil regarding the Mayor's
private business as a Landlard, but have quickly forgolten that one of
thelr awn ;:ou‘nciliorsﬁ,w-hqs‘.a:_:'fed shamefully when conducting public

counch busingss”, .-

The Manltering Officer had told cur client that she was only able to reject
aspert of a complaint-if thay dre “frivolous, vexatious or nof within the
Coce of Conduct” e coneider that the political motivation which
renders this complaint a “tit-for-tat" complaint also makes it one which
shedld be defined as “vexatious”; the Oxford English dictionary definition
of "vexatidus" is “denoting an action or the bringing of an action that is
brought without suificlent grounds for wining pursely to cause anno yance
- o the defendiant” \We consider that this complaint clearly falls into that
Qafg_gmy‘ :

Contracted with the Legal Ald Agoncy

e . maik@steelandshamash, co.uk
~ www.steelandshamash.co.uk

Partuers

Gerald Shamash
Janice Kaulman
Robert Dynowski
Rokesh Bhesin
Anna O Connell
Andrew Dowie

Solicitors
Frances Randle
Frances Ratiray
Andrew Bowmer
Carl Newman
Karishma Pate]
Anna Ponting
Geeta Manglani
Sedny Yegebriel
David Joney
Rachel Browne
Chris Caltender
Bunvir Kaur

Barrister at Lawr
Richard Pitkethiy

Cansultants

Deborah Bowker

Jas Adill - Notary Public
Rebreen, Ellison

Bruce Roid

Nigel Sinclajr

Members of

The Law Society
Family Panel,
Resolution,

Children Panel,
Mental Health Paned.

Fractice Maunger
Melissa Butler

Th'is firm is muhorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority SRA No. 55777
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We are somawhat puzzled at the warding of the questions posed in:}gﬁtr &-mgil-of the Rl

August. You use the phrases “do you admit” and "why do you not-adimit® five tiries within
the five short questions, We ara concerned that the use of these phrases, perhaps
unintentionally, depotes a negative predisposition in the interroggtbn_‘ e S

However the simple answers these questions, which must b&"}gkan in cbﬁiunlétion with the
statement set out below, are P R

1- No, as | was notin arrears

2 - | made no declarations as | was nolin arrears <. IR

3 - 1did vote as | was not In arrears. The monitaring officer on that day informed ail
leaders that no councillor was in arrears. LS

4 - }was not In arrears

5- ldid not

We are mindful of the need to ensure that thf.s ratter, which hf’asfbaen the subject of a
Police investigation is given proper consideration, Ta this end, please consider our client's

account of how she came to be present dt the meeting of Barniet Counct on the 4" March

iy

2014 and voted on matters before the meeting: .

Gouncil tax 28% single person's discount since
I continued to claim this when o eft
When &g graduated in June 2013
.y Gon| ] the required payments by direct
debit. After the outsourcing of the.local taxation officeto Capiia from Barnet Council, | was
sent demands for the period, in which | receivad 25% single person’s discount. Caplta did
this to many other single pardnts inthe barough in similar circumstances. In my case the
demands covered the finenciat years“'aapgfzqw to 2013/2014. Many othars In my
position also received, dermands for historical peyments after the outsourcing of the local
taxation office and it@-‘admjnist:qtive handover to Capita, who pursued residents for money
they did notowe. =~ -~ . ,

"-March 2010.

[ challenged this, as [ knew it wag incorreot and continued to dispute the council's pasition, i
copled the Chief Evecutive of Bamet Council, Andrew Travers inta ali my written
correspondesice, Inclhdipg»an__e-maif on the 14" Febryary 2014, when | lodged my official
appeal. thq"of my e-mails to the taxation office were repliad to and | have never received

an acknowledgment fron the Chisf Executive.

On the' 25" February 2014 the Head of Governance e-malled to me regarding outstanding
council fax. e

Qﬂrv_;fﬁke 27’!3""Eébruary_ 2014 B university provided the final evidence (both

~erbally ard writing) to the local taxation office requirad to settle a matter and uphold my
“position, This meant that the correct 25% discount code could be allocated. This was five

days priordo the Bugget meeting (suw received a letter stating that | did not nor

" vhad | a!‘a*ag time owed any part of th
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| had correct} .
petiod o e further education. | have always been confident that was not.in
council tax arrears but the council had acted incorrectly, when g{erﬁagdingf’pa’ymentgf'fqr'
alleged arrears. Prior to the councll meeting on the 4th March, | was oonfident that the

Information provided on the 27t February 2014 would have settied’the siiieggd‘~a.f[ea;:§.

;

Onge [ had been shown a copy of the e-mall from m university, caﬁﬁnpfn'g that
9B was in full ime education | genuinely believed (and itdums, ut-was right to do so ) that
the matter was settled. T T

When ! got the e-mail on the 25" February from the councll advising nié“anﬁ: vole on this

part of the Budget, it was just before this final piecs of avidence had been submitted by gk

university. That was the point at which’l yriderstood thes.matter {o be settled prior
to the debate and the vote, R '

As a long term councitior I am fully aware that. Governance wil Always inform the group
leaders of alt counciliors’ council tax arrears, prior. to-the Budget./neeting. Singe | was not
approached by the group leader prior to tfie‘"mgeﬂng.‘qr the-Manitofing Officer, | was totaily
confident that everything had been resolved. S

I further understand, since this matte-r“Wéi‘s"-rgferré&‘tq_:'tha.,_?olice and | have been advised
by my Solicitor, that this establishes a defoncs, which is-5et out In Section 106 of the 1992
Act, that i did not know that this saction applied tote at the time of the meeting.

I had received no response to-:iépr’:és;poq_dépée from the local taxation office throughout this
period 50 | assumed that the s’ub_mi'saib;r of the last piece of evidence {the e-mall from

* university) had closed the malter, This was in fact corract, although because of
trative delay, | was not notified for anothar four weeks,

So on the 1 April 2[31?}:,”-!. (écei.\ged a letter from the council's taxation office to say that |
was in fact entitied to the 25% discount, and that / owed ne money whatsoever and they

apologised to me for any inconveriance. .

When | met the Chief-Executive and the Monttoring Officer at the Informal meeting on the
2% Aprij 2014 they had not saen this letter with its apology. At this informal meeting | had
ne opportunity’to put By case and the officers of the council informed me that they were
going to refar the matterto the' Palice. | did not have access to my files and could not put
together the ‘documertary evidence, referred to above, because | hag come straight from
working away Ini Liverpool, © -

Ironically on the 4 Apri 2614 | recelved a bil stating that | was £0.1p in credit,

Eéfaife the;Budget meéi}ng there was advice from Goverhance which said that there were

Ao arrears for the cuirent year 2013/2014. | had claimed 25% discount from Aprif 2013 to

quné"-a.Q13'fhut the digcount was subsequently withdrawn, so there was an alleged sharifali

""'ufrpaymen-tsﬂfor‘.aa13/2014, leading to the alleged arrears for 2013/2014, Howaver, & credit

~ Dote,was issiisd on the 319 March 2014 for that shortfal ofqﬁur 2013/2014. This
confirms -thgt eitfier the Governance Unit were mistaken in their advice to the group leaders

y completed tax forms and paid the full amounts rqqﬁ!fél:l throdghout the- -
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when they said that there was no arrears for 2013, or that the Cnuncil (London Bnrough of--

Barnet's) financial records had already been amended to show that fainstatement of the
discount, which meant that there was no alleged arrears for 2013/2014, | can aniy
conclude that since the alleged arraars were not stated in the advlce to group Ieaders an
the 4™ March, it had already been internally resoived. o . o

It would appear that there is contradictory evidence about the e-mail to mé af fhe 25
February and the advice to group leaders on the 4 March,-Howaver, | hope you can see
that in the light of all the evidence abova, that | was entmed to firmiy. believe that when |
attended the meeting on the 4" March, section 106 of thé 1992 Act did net in fact apply to

me".

We have nothing further to add to our client's statement and look fonward to seeing & copy
of your report on this matter. : :

Yours faithfully

Q(xde»mww

Steel & Shamash o
Direct email: frances.rand!a@staa!andshamaah co. uk
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Linda Cohen

From: Linda Cohen

Sent; 12 August 2014 11:40

Ta: ‘Frances Randle'

e MCGUIRK, Katherine; clrk MGuirk@barnet.govuk - , S
Subject: RE: response to questions - Clir MicGuirk Standards"tqmplaint‘, ("Rg:"37597~(;060)'

Dear Ms Randle A
I have the folfowing questions to raise with Cllr McGuirk in light of her "sgia’iement:

1. Having received the letter from Andrew Nathan of 25 February advising her of the arrears, why did she
not chack with him or the Council Tax Collection servige before the'4 March that she was not in arrears?
Her last comespondence with Collection was a letter from Sean Tumbull dated 10 February.

2. If Clir McGuirk was sure that there were no arrears as a result of the lefter from"‘*dated 27
February why did she write chasing the section on 11 March? ...~

3. Reference the last para on page 3 of your latter, did Glir Alison Moore inform Clir McGuirk shortly before
the budget setting meeting that there were no arrears far Labour Party members for the year 2013/14.
Alternatively did Cllr McGuirk assume that this was the casze as Clir Moore dig not speak to her (reference
para 4 of page 3 of your letter). L

4. Did the police write to Clir McGuirk giving her the outcorne of their investigation? I so, please can |
have a copy. T

I'fook forward to hearing from you.

Linda Cohen S
Senior Lawyer Employment and Govern,anpé

Harrow Council
PO Box 2

Civi¢ Centre
Station Road
Harrow

HA1 2UH

DX 30450 HARROW 3

Internal Ext: 2288 .

Direct Line: 020 84241289 *

Fax: 020 B424 1557 - e
Email: linda.cohen@harrow.gov.uk -

----- Originat Message--—- E

From: Frantes Randle [mailto:Randle@steelandshamash.co.uk]

Sent: 11 August 2014 16:04. 7

To: Linda @ohen

Ce; MCGUIRK, Katliering; clirk, MGuirk@ barnet.gov,uk

Subjéct: rasponse to questions - Cilr McGuirk Standards Complaint (Re: 87597-0060)

Dear Ms Cohen -
Flease fihd_Aattachéd-.a_,!étter for your attention, on behalf of our client Cilr McGuirk of Bamnet Council,

"~ Regards.
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FHANCES BANDLE
Solicitor

- 8TEEL & SHAMASH

Tel: 0207803 3999
Fax: 020 7803 3900

Email: frances.randle @steslandshamash.co.uk
Web: www.steelandshamash.co.uk

This email and any attachment is intended for and confidential to the addressee. If you afs-naither the
addressse nor an authorised receipient from the addressee please rotr*y us of receipt, delete this message
from your system and do not use, copy or disseminate the mformai:on in or attached to it in any way. Our
rmessages are checked for viruses but please note that we do no% awcep‘ !gabiirzv for any viruses which may
be transmitted in or with this message. LA W

This fim is authorised and regujated by the Solicitors Hegu!auon i-\;lth()l’lty SHA No 557?7 ----- Original
Message-----

From: scanner @steelandshamash.co.uk [mailto: scanney @atee[andshamash ¢o.uk]
Sent; 11 August 2014 15.39 _

To: Frances Randie
Subject: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Device

Please open the attached document. |t was scarjned and'é‘en,tl to you using a Xerox Multifunction Device.
Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page -

Muttifunction Device Locatlon: o
Device Name: XRX9C934E32DFF0 - -

For more information on Xerox pfgfducts and éelutibns_,‘ please visit http://www.xerox.com
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Ms Linda Cohen

Senlor Lawyer and Team Leader
Employment & Governance

DX 30460

HARROW 3

L ,2Baylts Ro:xd
a;Waterloo S
- London SE1 7AA
" "!X 3m03 iambeth

Telephone (20 7803 3999
Esmergency Arrest Line
T {17973 489440
... Fax: 020 7803 3500
- 'mail@steeiandshamash.couk
" www.sleelandshamash.co,uk

OurRef: FGR/BSL/ 37597-0060

Your Ref: Partaors

Gerald Shamaah
Janice Kaufiman
Robert Dynowski
Rakesh Bhasin
Anna O'Connel}
Andrew Dowle

15 August 2014

Dear Ms Cohen

Bolicltors
Frances Randle
Frances Rattray
Andrgw Bowmer
Carl Newiman

Re: Councillor McGuirk

Karishina Patel
Anna Ponting

Geeta Mangiant
Seday Yegebriel

Thank you for your e-mail of the 1?"‘ Auguq.t

In response to your questions thﬂt yo;. have raised our responses are as David Jones
follows - Rache] Browne
C Chris Callender

Sunvir Kaur

1. The issue here was a dlspuie ovér the allocation of the 25%
discount to which Councillor McGuirk was entitied. It was not a
simple matter of “artears”: In retrospect perhaps, it may have
bean wise to..check further wi!h Andrew Nathan before the 4t
March meeting. However, It s, ot an unreascnable expectation

Barrister nt Law
Richard Pitkethiy

Consultanis
Deborah Howker
Jas Adil - Notary Public

- _«'from "

that gocd practice would ensure that, particularly in the fight of the

advice given to group leaders fater, Councillor McGuirk would ~ Rebeces Ellison
hava bfaen cnnucted agam if the rent “arrears” was still an issue. Nigel Sinclair
Our c.llem dld have corréspondence with the local Taxation Office !Tﬂ;mf:rssof‘
Jafter the- 164 Febfuan,. Iricluding the appeal of the 14 February Rounily Fanel, |
“In addition she also sent them the e-mall Resalution,

- and their reply-to.th
nn the 27 February,

. Qur cllent has no} retained a copy of the e-mail of the 11% March

- cannot retrieve dld emalls from her council account and did not

_recféwe a repi,f to this or any other email. it may be helpful to
assist with your Investigation, if you wouid send us a copy of the

same:

Contracted with the Legal Aid Agency

Children Panet,
Menial Health Panel.

Practice Manuger
Meligan Butler

This firm Is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority SRA No. 55777
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3. The normal practice is that the Leader of the group woul_d""t}é' inforraed by 'tﬁe-..‘, ’

appropriate officer, that there was a problem with a member of the group.in relation
to the Budget vote, should any member be effected by this. .. The riorrnal practics
would be that hoth the officer and the Leader would_contact the  councilior/in
question, prior to the meeting. It is important to recal! thiat’-Barnet.Colincll were only
alerted that there was a possible “technical’ probleni when the local newspapers
refer to it on the 1* April 2014, Ironically, that was the day our client recgived the
letter telling her that she owed nothing to the Cayngji-and the day she received an
apology for "any inconvenience that the defay had caused™,

Qur client has been a councilior for some years a_rjq Is vary fariii!ia!t_,‘;‘?ith the custom
and praclice in these areas. S B

4. Paul Speer of the Melropolitan Police wicta to Counclitor McGuirk on the 16" May
2014 and | enclose a copy of that e-mail. : You will note thal our client in interview
said with hindsight she would not have participated in the fmeeting on the 4% March
2014 or would have declared that there was an.ongolng dispute.

“As the lLocal Authority had not foi’mélly ‘-di_sdhéirged 'the'érrears, there has been a
technical breach of Section 108 Local Government Act 1992.”

However, the police invasgigjétéch -a@égpted that.it was our client's "belief that the
matter had been resolved.dug to the e-mail (she) received from SR ; on
that basis it was decided that the maﬁgrmuid_"hat he taken any further.

It is important to note that this'is not tie decision of the Crown Prosecution Service who
would have made a proper “legal assessment’ of this matter. Had this occurred it would
have been made clear that, given that it was. accepted that our client had a reasonable
belief that the matter had baen resolved, that the section 106(3) defence applied

"If a person fails tq"'bp‘mp}j‘/“ud_tb' Sub-section 2 he shalil for each offence be liable on the
summary of convigiich to a fine not exceeding Level 3, unless he proves that he did not
know —~

{a} that this section applied to him &t the time of the mesting or

{b) that the m&ﬂér in quastion was the subfect of consideration for the meeting.”

it was made k;_l.eaa;.iﬁ-/thé'botlliée "'jnterview and apparently accepted there, that Councilior
McGuirk “proved” that she did’ not know that this section applied to her at the time of the
meeting.-. e o

Yours faithfully - *’k

LS G

- Steel & Shamash
Divect email: frances.randle@steelandshamash.co.uk
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Linda Cohen T
From: Frances Randle <Randle@steclandshamash.co.ule ‘

Sent: 18 August 2014 17:45

To; Linda Cohen

Ce: MCGUIRK, Katherina

Subject; RE: K McGuirk Investigation (Re: 37597-0060)

Dear Ms Cohen

In reply to your latest questions :

Qur client did not have a conversation with the group leader about “arrears of her council tax for 201314 "
immediately before the budget sefting meeting on 4 March 2014 ' ‘ .

There was no revised council tax letter. The amount allegediv "swed" was the arﬁéunt which Cilr McGuirk
correctly deducted from her payments, because she knew ahe was entitled to the "single persons”
discount, proof of which was sent to her on 27th February i

The evidence was submitted to the local taxation office. The discount was ¢ awhrded alter P
18th birthday by Bamet Councit , but was claimed back in Error, when the focal taxation office was
"outsourced". oo :

The amount was erroneously referred to as “coﬁneﬂ fax-arreﬁrs",. buf they'simp[y did not exist .

I hope this clarifies these issues.

Regards

FRANCES RANDLE
Solicitor

STEEL & SHAMASH

Tel 020 7803 3999

Fax: 02078033800 S
Email: frances.randle @steclandshamash.co.tik
Web: www.steelandshamash.co.uk e

This email and any attachmem is mtende‘d for and confidential to the addressee. If you are neither the
addressee nor an autieiised receipieft from the addressee please notify us of receipt, delete this message
from your system and do-i1ot use, copy.or disseminate the information in or attached to it in any way, Our
messages srg checked for viruses but'please nate that we do not accept liability for any viruses which may
be transmltted inor w;th this message.

This ﬁrm 's autho' 1sed and reg niated by the Solicitors Reguiation Authority - SRA No 55777 ---—-Original
Message—-- = -
From: Lmda uohrin@harrow gov uk [maiito:Linda.Cohen @harrow.gov.uk]
Sent: 18 Aungt 2@14 1"‘ 10
Tor Franpes Randle "
7 G katherine.meguirk @parliament.uk

“*Sub;ect RE: K'\ﬂchrk Investigation {Re: 37597-0060)

'i‘,,Dear Mf" Handle
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Thank you for your smail. }

From its contents 1 am concludzng ’that Cllr McGuxrk d!d not have a caonversation With i‘"le Leader of the
Labour Group about whether she was in arrears of her council tax for the year 201 3/14 |mmedi feiy prlor to -
the budget setting meeting on 4 March 2014. KA .

Had there been such a conversation this might affect whether it is approprlate for the Leedek of the Gmup
1o sit on the Group Leaders' Panel that will consider this matter. , .

Finally can Clir McGuirk please send me a copy of revised council tax demat ,d for 001’%/14 that. :.hp was
sent by Barnet Council following the removal of the single person's dascount at tha. eno of .Ju!y 2013.

Thank you

Linda Cohen
Senior Lawyer Employment and Govemance

Harrow Councit
PO Box 2

Civic Centre
Station Road
Harrow

HA1 2UH

DX 30450 HARROW 3

Internal Ext: 2289

Direct Line: 020 8424 1289

Fax: 020 8424 1557

Emall: linda.cohen@harrow.gov.uk

-——-Qriginal Message--—- L

From: Frances Randle [mailto: Rand'e@steelandshamash co.uk]
Sent: 18 August 2014 10:39

To: Linda Gohen o

Ce: MCGUIRK, Katherine -

Subject: K McGuirk Investsgahon {Re '27597 0060)

Dear Ms Cohen

Pleasge find attached a letée: plus enclosure for your attention .
i would be graleful nf you wnutd .«:qowledge receipt.
Regards ' ¥

FRANCES RANDLE
Sollmtor ’

STEFL & SHA{V‘ASH

TeE: 020 7803 3999 ,

Fax:. 020 1803 QOO
Emall “frances. randie@bteeiandshamash ca.uk
‘,A-Web www steeland':hamash co.uk
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Linda Cohen

From: MCGUIRK, Katherine <katherine, mcgmrk@parhament uk> ' o

Sent: 05 September 2014 12:37 S

To: Linda Cohen

Cc ‘Randle@steelandshamash.co.uk’ kaffmcg@hotma.l <. uk
‘dr.k.meguirk@barnet.gov.uk' . .

Subject: RE; Standards Complaint g

It is my understanding that all the financial years were part of the dispute-and the fact all weére credited at
the same time indicates the local taxation office were of the sam2 gpinion arid. that the fact the local
taxation office had both a verbal and written agreement on the 27.2.14 the aqsumption is all was sorted as

agreed by the police.

Also if Mr Charlwood was of the opinion on the 26th Febmary “0*4 that the disputed amounts wottld have
to be cleared for me to vote then surely he would have been of the same’ cplmon a week later and should
have informed the Group Leader and myself. .

From now on as originally stated alf correspondence shpu‘id go through m}} Iaﬁal representative.

Ta conciude the monies were not owing.

Cilr McGuirk

From: Linda.Cohen @harrow.gov.t Lk [maaito Lnda bohen @harrow.gov.uk]
Sent: 05 September 2014 11 .5?

To: MCGUIRK, Katherine .

Subject: FW: Standards Compia.nt -

Dear Gl McGuirk -

| am just wrftjng to __E?ejt;qu_xkric-)-s-:v that; s!;all be finafising my report by 10 September.

i yOI:{ d’d_!;&i;h tc);_p‘rév'ide mé wﬂh any documents, then these need to be with me by that date.
_EEnaElyﬁ,'I ﬁ:jie\‘t\_}%g..\ff_ggf_ﬁ;.v'e'-not replied to my email of 3 September (below).

- From aH the aerrespondence | have had from both you and your solicitor, would the following accurately
- sum u,J your positior.
1 38
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You had paad the councﬂ tax in full for 2013/14. As the educational establishment had wntten tothe

Council on 27 February 2014 explaining yo‘posltnon you believed thai-this would be accepted

and that there were no arrears outstanding for the earlier years. Whereas in fact-the’ dlscount was not. .
reinstated untit 27 March and your account showed a debt of ove or the' eatlier year ’

Yours sincerely

Linda Cohen

Senior Lawyer Employment and Govemance

Harrow Gouncil
PO Box 2

Civic Centre
Station Road
Harrow

HA1 2UH
DX 30450 HARROW 3

Internal Ext: 2288
Direct Line: 020 8424 12@9_
Fax: 020 8424 1557

Emall: finda. cohen@harrow gov uk’ amaﬂto linda.cohen@harrow.gov.uk>

From: Lmda Gohen
Sent: 0¥ Septembef 2014 1421
To: 'MCGUIHK Kathérine'

Cc: 'Haridle @stmel.mdshamash co.uk'
Subject; _Hf: ,tandards Complamt

* -Dear Councilior
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 Thank you for your prompt response.

As your appeal against the removal of the 25% discount was not decided until 27 March 2014 it ‘oﬂowq

that on 4 March 2014 you still owed the council the arrears for the years prsor to 2011 3/14

Yours sincerely

Linda Cohen

Senior Lawyer Employment and Governance

Harrow Council
PO Box 2

Civic Centre
Station Road
Harrow

HA1 2UH
DX 30450 HARROW 3

internal Ext: 2289
Direct Line: 020 8424 1289
Fax: 020 8424 1557 =~

Email; linda.cohan @harrow.éqv.ﬂk <mé§lto:iinda.cohen@harrow.gov.uk>

From: MC&:L'JHK Katheting [mallto «atherme meguirk @parliament.uk
<mailto:kattierine. mcguzrk@ paitiament.uk>

Sent: 63 September.2014 14 18

To: L;indc. Coheri -

Cc: 'qudfe@.ateplandshamaah co.uk’

Subject: RE: Standards Corplaint
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Dear Ms Cohen

I wilt forward the documents on o you.

Your final paragraph is correct as there ware no monies owing and the | mcmase in direét debn for 13/14

was increased when P left university | was no fonger entitled fr'\m that date o a25% diecount
of any kind. It was not a back payment. o ) ; O

Kath

From: Linda.Cohen@harrow.gov.uk <maiito:Linda. Cohr=n@harrow gov.uk>"
fmailto:Linda.Cohen@harrow.gov.uk <mailto:Linda. Cohen@harrow gav.uie> j
Sent: 03 September 2014 14:09 :

To: MCGUIRK, Katherine ‘ S
Cc: Randle @steelandshamash.co.uk <maiito: Rardle@stenlanushamaefi co uk:-
Subject: RE: Standards Complaint : . .

Dear Cilr McGuirk
Thank you for your email.
It would be helpiu! if you cotild send me the documentation.

| have been given ths information regardlng your dlrect debits and have been told that in 2013 following the
withdrawal of your dlscoum ‘back to 2010 your direct debit was increased only to cover the fult council tax
charge for 201 3/?4 and not the p!'EVIG\JS financial years.

Did you ac*ua!iy pay the outstandmg amounts owed for the eatlier years prior 1o the meeting on 4 March
2014 or ate you simply refemng to & paper exerciss ie the councll sald you owed the money and then
subsequemly rem-qcata;,d the discount and no actital money was exchanged in relation to these eatlier

years,

o

* a0k forward o hearitig from you,
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Yours sincerely e e

Linda Cohen

Senior Lawyer Employment and Governance

Harrow Council
PO Box 2

Civic Centre
Station Road
Harrow

HA1 2UH
DX 30450 HARROW 3

Internal Ext; 2289
Direct Line: 020 8424 1289
Fax: 020 8424 1557

Email: linda.cohen@harrow.gov. UK <mailto:iihda-.e:pﬁen @harrow.gov.uk>

From: MCGUIRK, Kathetina [mailto:katherine.meguirk @ parliament.uk
<mailto:katherine.meguirk @ parliament.uk>]

Sent: 03 September 2014 15:40

To: Linda Cohen - = .

Cc: 'Frances Rar;dlea“ AR
Subject: RE: Standards Complaint -

Dear Ms Cohen -~

~Fhave tried tb'ans:mife{som'é of your questions to clarify the issues of my entittement to a 25% discount on
- my Gounoil Tax whilst ” was in Full Time education, something which the Council agree,
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in your email you ask:

“l have been seeking to clarify the position regardmg your 2013/14 council tax payitients gwen your .
comments regarding the fact that you were not in arrears for the 2013/14 pertod at the tlme of the. buagf-\t

setting mesting on 4 March.
The position as | understand it is as follows:

1. Your property is in Band‘nd the full council tax charge (ﬁit,hbutiéihygiscount) for the period 13/14
was& L

2. You pay by direct debit.

3. You received a bill in April 2013 form whnch gave ycu the full 25% reduction applied for the
whole year. This was to be paid by 1 inst followed by @ !nl\tafments ﬂ

4. Due to the removal of the discount a revised biil was issued oh 16.8. 13 with a new instalment plan of
x 1 from November and 3 further instalments o This amounted to This added to
paid up to and including September represent“ a to‘al payment 0

or 13/14. le the
full council tax charge.

5.  When the discount was reinstated on 27- '\.darch 2014 a “revised bill dated 31.3.14 was issued to you
showing a credit of This represented the 3 months’ dlscount you were entitled to for the period 1
April 20183 to 28 June . This credit cartie off your 14/15 bill-

This is true of the year 13/14, but the é'amq épiﬁiieé for the other years as | paid what | owed.

You say 'To sum up, you drd not owe Council Tax for 13/14 at the time of the budget seiting meseting on 4
March 2014 because you had paid the futt charge for that iear’ ince again it is the same for the other

years as | was entitled to"the 25% discount for.the year turned 18 and remained in full time
education, which | have set out below and i nalcj the full charge. All of these outstanding charges were
credited to my account on 1he same day.

=

09/10 - 25 % D:scow’ :
10111 - 25 % Discouni‘_, -
11412 - 25.% D|sqoupc-”

12113 - 25 % DiscourigHE
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| received Council Tax demands confirming that all the above amounts were credited to my account at ’rhe
same time and have a letter of apology from the local taxation office too. The fact that | rncewed anexact. -
_credit only this week dated 28th. August for.the financlal years13/14- oi-:oncerns nte that the local
taxation office is not fit for purpose. They had already done this!! .

;

These were all 'assumed arrears’ and were in fact a dispute as fo the type enﬂifénient. A
| can send you copies of all Councll Tax demands showing credits and}hé ietter of.apdiagy. _
| hope this helps

Councillor K McGuirk

From: Linda.Cohen@harrow.gov.uk <maiito Linda: Co. 1en@ham3w gov.uk>
[maifto:Linda.Cohen@harrow.gov.uk’ <rm~|lto Llnda Caohen @tiarrow.gov.uk> ]
Sent: 28 August 2014 15:43 S

To: MCGUIRK, Katherine

Subject; Standards Compiamt

Dear Clir McGulirk

! have been seekmg © cianfy Hie pasition regarding your 2013/14 council tax payrnents given your
comments regarding the fact that ycm ware not in arrears for the 2013/14 period at the time of the budget
setting meeting 0‘1 4 Marc.h ‘ »

The positior as | upderstand it is as follows:

™

YOL ropeﬂy is in Banc‘nd the fuil council tax charge (without any discount) for the period 13/14
wad .

| 3 \roi; pay by dil‘eef debit.
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3. You received a bill in April 2013 for hich gave you the full 25% reduction applied for.the .
whole year. This was ta be paid by 1 instalmen ollowed by 9 msta!ments “
4. Due to the removal of the dascount a rewsed bill was :ssued on 16.8.13 with a he lnstalment plan of
1 from November and 3 further instalments This amounted to This added to .
paid up o and including September represents a total payment of or |3H4 1e the :

full counci tax charge,

5. When the discount was reinstated on 27 March 2014 a ravised bill daied &1 3.14. waa lssued *o yau
showing a credit of g This represented the 3 months discount you . wero entltled o forthe penod 1
April 2013 to 28 Jun 3. This credit came off your 14/15 bill. : : _

To sum up, you did not owe Council Tax for 13/14 at the time of the budg»at setting meetmg on 4 March
2014 because you had pa|d the fuli charge for that year. As the disgouht.was- not reinstated until 27 March
2014 you still owed monies for the earlier years (10/11, 11/12 and . 12/13) for which vou had received the
student disregard and which had been withdrawn from you in August 2013. .

Do you disagree with the factual accuracy of this Entorm"atipn?
! look forward to hearing from you.

Linda Cohen

Senior Lawyer Employment and Govggi‘hgﬁce

Harrow Council
PO Box 2

Civic Centre
Station Road
Harrow

HAT 2UH
DX 30450 HARROW 3
!ntema[ Ewt 228

f"Dnmr‘t Lme 020 b424 1?89

='Fax 0)084241R57
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By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972,
APPENDIX E

Clir McGuirk’s email of 17 September 2014 setting out her “obsewatms romments ad
questions on 'The Facts, Ty : ,

N EBAP-BSO“ 2-014358 / 01101513 Pags 1 Of447
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Linda Cohen
From: MCGUIRK, Katherine <katherine.mcguirk@parliament.uk:e,_

Sent: 17 September 2014 09:07 e

To: Linda Cohen R

Ce: ‘Randle@steelandshamash.co.uk’; ‘kaffmeg@hotmail.coiuk’
Sublect: Query

To Linda Cohen: Observations, comments and questions on ‘The Facts’

Points:

14 & 15: The assumptions was that as the Council had accepted previqﬁél_y—"tﬁét.;hé information they had was
correct and that the 25% discount allocated was in good faith they the already had wha't"ﬁhgy needed,.

16: Not received

21 & 22: Education establishments were contacted to requesp"ﬂuhefﬁer fhey were clear what it was Barnet councl|
required. The fact that two establishments were involved dqies_,éppear to have 'i:a;_uéed problems. Still though no
acknowledgement of any correspondence received by the C:‘jlie'f Executive. Something that continues to this day

29: Written appeal logged 25" February

31: Atelephone conversation also took place betweeh_ﬁghé‘ Local Authgrity"éhd__ﬁdﬁcation Establishment on the 27
February. Emails sent to Local Taxation office and council Officers. Lack of written responsa concerning and a failure
of the Local Authority. =

33: I chased a written reply for my own recq_rds_,to“si'g‘n 'ghi’;_s_. affair off;' Sadliy nothing received until 1% April 2013. 4
must add that this is somewhat coincidental a5 it coincided with the release of the FO request.

34: | reiterate that the telephone conver‘gatibn, ﬂtook,plq-a‘é on the 27" February, 5 days before the Full Council
meeting. This surely must have been nated snd on-”th_e’ Councils records.

35: The credit for 2013/14 was awa’rqéd on the 31 March the same time the Council finally accepted ! did not owe
for all the other years In questior, Al credit notes arrived in individual envelopes at the same time, | subsequently
received another credit note foir the 13/14 year at the end of August when the council finally started a thorough
investigation! L .

38: Can you confirm whether the MO made a "'V-aqﬁf;Jct with the Local Taxation office between the 25" February
2014 and the 4™ March 20147 -

Can you also confirem?,

s That whethef-the_(?ﬁ’ég;ﬂ' any of the correspondence
& Whether any qfﬁ'{:gr.dbubie chaékea with the Local Taxation office the situation of any Councillors Council
Tax affairs before the 4% March aid after the 25™ February
. Wiie;her anyone was-'éwéf_re hefore the Hendon Times article, the detalls of the FQI request
¢ ‘Whether aq-gio;ie was aware or made aware of the letter in the Hendon times of the 31" huly from a well-
"kn'bwn Tory activist and candidate in the Local Elections 2613
Councillor Kath MeGuirk

S pS wil -}be"awa\,.r‘from\dfﬁée as of this afternoon untif 25" September

UK Pailigiment Disclaimer: This e-mail is confidential to the intended recipient, If yon have received it in
- error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, or copying

1
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By virtus of paragraph(s} 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972,

APPENDIX B

Email from Andrew Nathan to Clir McGuirk of 25 February 2014 ad\nsmg her that bhe was in
arrears with her council tax payments. : , ‘
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